headroom available in the RCF.  Sensitivity analysis is also carried out to ensure that sufficient funds would be available in the case of
a severe but plausible downturn in cash availability. A maturity analysis of the Group’s contractual cash flows relating to its financial
liabilities is included in note 16.

There are no material differences between the carrying value and the fair value of the Group’s other financial instruments, including
trade debtors and trade creditors.

125Vp plc Annual Report 2024

Notes
(forming part of the financial statements) continued

17. Financial instruments continued

The risks associated with interest rate and foreign exchange rate management are further discussed in the Capital Structure and
Treasury section of the Financial review on pages 22 and 23 and the Principal risks on pages 52 to 55, as are the risks relating to
credit and currency management and the capital management of the Group.

Financial instrument sensitivity analysis
10% movements in sterling exchange rates and interest rates in the current and prior year would have increased/(decreased) equity
and profit/(loss) by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Equity and profit/(loss)
2024 2023

10% strengthening of sterling against: £000 £000

US dollar (4) 39

Australian dollar 28 17

Singapore dollar (8) (2)

Euro 73  2

10% weakening of sterling against:

US dollar 5 (48)

Australian dollar (34) (21)

Singapore dollar 10 2

Euro (90) (2)

10% movement in sterling interest rates:

Increase in interest rates (274) (22)

Decrease in interest rates 274  22

The exposure of the Group to other foreign exchange rate movements is not significant and, therefore, is not presented in the
analysis above.

18. Trade and other payables

Current liabilities

Group Company
2024 2023 2024 2023
£000 £000 £000 £000

Trade payables 28,796 30,568 7,793 8,576

Amounts owed to subsidiary undertakings – – 44,105 37,882

Other tax and social security 6,607 5,799 2,443 2,116

Accruals and deferred income 36,317 35,817 16,574 16,007

71,720 72,184 70,915 64,581

Within accruals is £1.6 million (2023: £2.0 million) in relation to the liability for cash-settled share options, which are also valued at
fair value. All other liabilities are valued at amortised cost. There are no material liabilities in relation to contracts with customers.
Amounts owed to subsidiary undertakings are repayable on demand, unsecured and interest free.

Non-current liabilities

Group Company

2024 2023 2024 2023
£000 £000 £000 £000

Amounts owed to subsidiary undertakings - – 20,457 16,975

Accruals and deferred income 667 – - -

Amounts owed to subsidiary undertakings are unsecured, repayable on demand or ten years from agreement date and range in